
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/0637M-Erection of a New Bat House; Freestanding, Single Storey with Roof 

Void. Gross Internal Area (Gia): 72.4 Sq M, Gross External Area (Gea): 85.3 Sq M 
Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for Waters Realty 
Holdings Ltd  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6. 11/0644M-Demolition of Stamford Lodge-The Erection of New Mass 

Spectrometry HQ Building, Offices and Ancillary Accommodation Plus Roof 
Top Plant Room, Car Parking and new Landscaping, new road access to 
Altrincham Road, Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for 
Waters Realty Holdings Ltd  (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J Wray 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors A Kolker and Miss C M Andrew 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs D Ackerley (Principal Planning Officer, Enforcement), Mr N Curtis 
(Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control), Mrs N Folan 
(Solicitor), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr S Irvine 
(Planning and Development Manager) 

 
137 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and J 
Macrae. 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor M Hollins declared that she had not pre-determined application 
number 10/4977C and that she was considering the application with an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
respect of application number 09/2806W on the grounds that he knew one 
of the objectors. In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Board declared that they had received correspondence 
regarding all the applications on the agenda. 
 

139 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



140 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED - That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

141 09/2083C-ALBION INORGANIC CHEMICALS, BOOTH LANE, MOSTON, 
SANDBACH CHESHIRE, OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
COMPREHENSIVE REDEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF UP TO 375 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CLASS 3); 12,000 SQM OF OFFICE 
FLOORSPACE (CLASS B1); 3810 SQM OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL 
(CLASS B2), WAREHOUSING (CLASS B8), CAR DEALERSHIPS AND 
PETROL STATIONS (SUI GENERIS) AND FAST FOOD RESTAURANT 
(CLASS A5) USES; 2600 SQM OF COMMERCIAL LEISURE USES 
INCORPORATING HOTEL (CLASS C1), RESTAURANT/PUB USES 
(CLASS A3/A4) AND HEALTH CLUB (CLASS D2); RETENTION AND 
CHANGE OF USE OF YEW TREE FARM COMPLEX FOR 
RESIDENTIAL USE (CLASSES C3); PUBLIC OPEN SPACE; 
TOGETHER WITH ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
FOR COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES (NORTHERN) LTD 
 
Note: Town Councillor Bagnall (on behalf of Middlewich Town Council) 
and Mark Krassowski (agent for the applicant, Walsingham Planning) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Board on this matter. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following: 
 
1. a)  Affordable housing provision of 16% - to be provided on site.  The 

housing is to be provided based on 33% social rented and 67% 
intermediate/shared ownership, and to be provided in a variety of unit 
sizes to meet local requirements, in accordance with the scheme to 
be agreed at the Reserved Matters stage.  The affordable housing to 
be ‘tenure blind’ and pepper potted throughout the site, subject to 
RSL operational requirements.  

 
1. b)  An overage clause which provides for the current viability calculations 

to be reviewed at ap
[...]
UROPE LTD  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for a short break. 
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor S Wilkinson withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor Miss C M Andrew (Ward Councillor), Ms A Freeman 
(objector, Emery Planning) and Mr Bower (agent on behalf of the 
applicant, Hanson UK) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above planning application 
and an oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to entering into 
a deed of variation to update the existing Section 106 agreement and 
entering into further agreement to secure an additional 10 year aftercare 
scheme beyond the five years required by condition 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  The replication where relevant of the existing 68 conditions attached 

to the current permission for the quarry that deal with: 
 
Duration of working 
Hours of working 
Traffic 
Method of working 
Plant and machinery 
Noise 
Dust 
Drainage 
Pollution control 
Archaeology 
Site maintenance 
Soil stripping and storage 
Restoration  
Aftercare 
 

Plus additional conditions: 
 
2.  No working within 30 metres of badger setts 
3.  Additional badger survey in advance of working 
4.  Protection of breeding birds 

Page 6



5.  Provision of barn owl boxes 
6.  Submission of detailed landscaping plan 
7.  Submission of a habitat and management plan 
8.  Submission of a proposed scheme for enhanced public access in the 

vicinity of the extension 
9.  Submission of details of a Liaison Committee to be agreed by LPA, 

which shall operate prior to the commencement of development until 
the Quarry is fully restored, unless otherwise agreed 

 
Note: Following consideration of this item, Councillors A Arnold and C 
Thorley left the meeting and did not return. 
 

144 THE PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Monitoring Officer and the Head 
of Planning and Housing regarding an updated Planning Protocol, which 
had been drafted by a sub-committee of the Constitution Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to the Standards Committee and 
the Constitution Committee that the amended Planning Protocol be 
adopted and included in the Consitution. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.40 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/0637M 
 

   Location: LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW,  
SK9 4LY 
 

   Proposal: ERECTION OF A NEW BAT HOUSE; FREESTANDING, SINGLE 
STOREY WITH ROOF VOID. GROSS INTERNAL AREA (GIA): 72.4 SQ 
M, GROSS EXTERNAL AREA (GEA): 85.3 SQ M 
 

   Applicant: 
 

WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Apr-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 11 May 2011 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The proposal is presented to the Strategic Planning Board because it is the sister application 
of  11/0644m and it is appropriate to consider these items at the same time 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site is a Major Developed Site within the Green Belt having previously been occupied by 
CIPA-Geigy Life Sciences  as a pharmaceuticals testing facility/ laboratory and offices.  
 
The site  comprises 15 hectares  and is located on Altrincham Road approx 3km north west of 
Wilmslow. The majority of buildings within the complex , located within the central portion of 
the site have been demolished in the last few years, with the exception of  Stamford Lodge 
itself, which is in a poor and declining state of repair, but is an important bat roost. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
This proposal is the replacement bat house proposed by Waters Corporation  to mitigate for 
the loss of the important bat roost within Stamford Lodge, which is propos
[...]
Regulations do not apply. The Council’s ecologist raises no objection to the scheme subject 
to conditions. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
This is a stand alone application for a bat barn that needs to be built before the demolition of 
Stamford Lodge can proceed. The proposal is considered to be appropriate development in 
the Green Belt, and as such complies with Green Belt policy.  
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                                  

2. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

3. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

4. Amending materials - no UPVC                                                                                                            

5. Bat survey results tbs as per Environmental Report                                                                             

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Location Plan 
 
 

 

The Site 

Page 14



 
 

   Application No: 11/0644M 
 

   Location: LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW,  
SK9 4LY 
 

   Proposal: DEMOLITION OF STAMFORD LODGE  
 
THE ERECTION OF NEW MASS SPECTROMETRY HQ BUILDING. 
OFFICES AND ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION PLUS. ROOF TOP 
PLANT ROOM , CAR PARKING AND NEW LANDSCAPING. NEW ROAD 
ACCESS TO ALTRINCHAM ROAD 
 

   Applicant: 
 

WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-May-2011 

 
Date Report Prepared: 11 May 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The proposal requires determination by the Strategic Planning Board under the terms of the 
Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is a Major Developed Site within the Green Belt (MDSGB) h
[...]
ssues raised in the re consultation :  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
Public Open Space – Amenity Contribution - the sum of £42, 190.00 to be paid to the 
Council for enhancements, additions and improvements to offsite amenity open space, at 
Jim Evison playing fields and Burnt Hey Wood for improvements and additions to the 
footpath and access network, and it's amenity and the creation of a fitness/trim/exercise 
trail and equipment. 
 
 
2. Public Open Space – Recreation Contribution – the sum of £139, 380.00 to be paid 
to the Council for use at Jim Evison playing fields and pavilion, access and parking.  
 
3. Multi User Route Contribution – The Carrs – the sum of £37, 500 to provide enabling 
funding for the creation of a multi user route (pedestrian and cycling) and connecting spurs 
through the Carrs park, including spend on consultation, professional fees and project 
management costs.  
 
 
4. Footpath linking the site to Wilmslow – the sum of £107,000.00 to be paid to the 
Council to provide a link for use by pedestrians and allow the site to be reached by 
alternative modes to the car , this £107,000.00 includes £30,000.00 to cover the costs of 
acquiring the private drive on the playing field side of Altrincham road and part of the field 
on the opposite side of the road where the footway crosses over. In addition,  £45,000.00 
to be paid to the Council to provide a safe crossing point for users of the footpath on 
Altrincham Road in the form of a toucan crossing. This makes a total highways commuted 
sum of £152,000.00. 
  
 
5. Completion of Bat Roost – to complete the new Bat Roost prior to any demolition 
works to Stamford Lodge. 
 
6. Travel Plan - To produce and operate a travel plan for the development, which has 
been produced in accordance with local and national standards, guidance and best 
practice and has regard to the nature of the development, the accessibility of the site and 
local transport provision, and the requirement to pay the Highway Authority's costs 
associated with the monitoring and review of the travel plan. 
  
 
7. Ecological and Landscape Management Plan - a plan for the management of 
landscapes and habitat within the site for 15 years from occupation in accordance with a 
set of management principles to ensure the long term management of the areas including 
the species mix within the  site  

Page 30



 
8. Monitoring costs  - To pay the Councils monitoring costs 
 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The provision of a commuted sum payment in lieu of recreation and amenity provisions is 
necessary, fair and reasonable to address the additional demands that will be placed on the 
existing recreational and amenity infrastructure in the area as a direct result of this 
development, and to comply with National Planning Policy. The contribution is in accordance 
with the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance and could not reasonably be placed on 
the site itself..   
 
The contribution to infrastructure links is necessary, fair and reasonable given the relatively 
isolated located of the site and the need to ensure that development is sustainable and has a 
choice of means of access other than the car. The contribution will assist in linking the site to 
Wilmslow for cyclists and walkers. 
 
Likewise the requirement to enter into a Travel Plan and to fund the monitoring of that Travel 
Plan  is necessary, fair and reasonable in relation to the sustainability of the site. 
 
The Ecology and Landscape Management elements are necessary given the nee
[...]
                                                                 

2. Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                              

3. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                      

4. Vehicular visibility at access                                                                                                                                                                      

5. Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                                                          

6. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                        

7. Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities                                                              

8. Materials as application                                                                                                                                                                            

9. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                                                       

10. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment  /Sunken Garden                                        

11. Submission of additional landscape details  routes of footpaths and  

      cycleway to the frontage                                                                                                                       

12. Submission of landscape/woodland management plan                                                                               

13. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                              

14. Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                          

15. Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                      

16. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                    

17. no devt within 30m of an identifed sett                                                                                             

18. compliance with waste audit tbs                                                                                                      

Page 32



19. drainage to be submitted                                                                                                                 

20. drainage to be submitted                                                                                                                 

21. remediation of site                                                                                                                            

22. plans as per the application                                                                                                             

23. remediation statement                                                                                                                     

24. 10% decentralised energy supply       

25.  BREEAM very good certification within 6 mnth 1st occupation   

26.  Lighting of site as per the applcation 

      27. Pre Construction Badger survey to be submitted  as per submitted Badger report 

Page 33



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #                        
11/0644M - LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 4LY
N.G.R. - 383,110 - 382,500

Page 34



                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Page 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/0637M-Erection of a New Bat House; Freestanding, Single Storey with Roof Void. Gross Internal Area (Gia): 72.4 Sq M, Gross External Area (Gea): 85.3 Sq M Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for Waters Realty Holdings Ltd
	6 11/0644M-Demolition of Stamford Lodge-The Erection of New Mass Spectrometry HQ Building, Offices and Ancillary Accommodation Plus Roof Top Plant Room, Car Parking and new Landscaping, new road access to Altrincham Road, Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for Waters Realty Holdings Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor C G Thorley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, D Hough, Jackson, J Macrae, Murphy, 
G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning 
and Housing), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer, Highway Development Control), Mr S Irvine (Planning 
and Development Manager), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss 
K Swindells (Landscape Officer) 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and J Hammond. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors W J Macrae, C Thorley and G Walton declared personal interests in 
application 11/0637M-Erection of a New Bat House; Freestanding, Single Storey 
with Roof Void. Gross Internal Area (Gia): 72.4 Sq M, Gross External Area (Gea): 
85.3 Sq M Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for Waters 
Realty Holdings Ltd and application 11/0644M-Demolition of Stamford Lodge-The 
Erection of New Mass Spectrometry HQ Building, Offices and Ancillary 
Accommodation Plus Roof Top Plant Room, Car Parking and new Landscaping, 
new road access to Altrincham Road, Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road, 
Wilmslow for Waters Realty Holdings Ltd by virtue of the fact that the Ecologist 
speaking in relation to the applications was also an advisor on the Cheshire 
Compensation Brine Board of which they were all Members and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
the application. 
 
Councillor R E West declared a personal interest in the same applications by 
virtue of the fact that he had been acquainted with some of the people 
representing the applicant in his former career working for Astra Zeneca and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
In accordance with the public speaking procedure the Chairman in conjunction 
with the remaining Members of the Board exercised their right to extend the 
public speaking time to a maximum of ten minutes for each speaker.  This 
extension was allowed due the exceptional circumstances surrounding the nature 
of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extension to the public speaking time be approved. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the application, Councillor S R Wilkinson arrived to the 
meeting). 
 

5 11/0637M-ERECTION OF A NEW BAT HOUSE; FREESTANDING, 
SINGLE STOREY WITH ROOF VOID. GROSS INTERNAL AREA (GIA): 
72.4 SQ M, GROSS EXTERNAL AREA (GEA): 85.3 SQ M LAND AT 
STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR 
WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor J Wray arrived to the meeting 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take part in the debate or 
vote on the application). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
(Sacha Rogers, an Ecologist for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
REOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                              

2. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

3. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

4. Amending materials - no UPVC                                                                                        

5. Bat survey results to be sumbmitted as per Environmental Report 

6. Prior to the demolition of Stamford Lodge the applicant to submit a 
scheme, including scheduling, to the Local Planning Authority for 
the reuse of timbers from Stamford Lodge in the bat house as 
approved and for the translocation of bat droppings from Stamford 
Lodge into the bat house.  Such proposals shall be implemented in 
full accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise agreed 
in writing. 



7. The demolition of Stamford Lodge shall not commence until one full 
bat maternity season has passed after the completion of the 
replacement bat house hereby approved and in full accordance with 
the details specified in the Environmental Appraisal for the bat 
house dated April 2011. 

8. The results of all bat monitoring surveys undertaken at the 
replacement bat house together with any remedial mitigation shall 
be submitted to and agreed by the LPA for a period to be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with Natural 
England. Thereafter the works shall be implemented in full 
accordance with the details as approved. 

9. No development hereby approved shall commence until full details 
of the proposed surface water drainage from the bat house have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved details shall thereafter be implemented in 
full before the building is first occupied or brought into use.  

 
6 11/0644M-DEMOLITION OF STAMFORD LODGE-THE ERECTION OF 

NEW MASS SPECTROMETRY HQ BUILDING, OFFICES AND 
ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION PLUS ROOF TOP PLANT ROOM, 
CAR PARKING AND NEW LANDSCAPING, NEW ROAD ACCESS TO 
ALTRINCHAM ROAD, LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
written update and an oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
(Councillor D Stockton, a Cheshire East Borough Councillor, Town Councillor J B 
Crockatt, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Chris Wigley, representing 
CycleWilmslow, Terry Shortt, agent representing the applicant and Anthony 
Ridgway, agent representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated for approval to the Head of Planning and 
Housing in consultation with the Chairman subject to the following conditions:- 
 

10. Provision of car parking                                                                                                               

11. Construction of access                                                                                                                 

12. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                  

13. Vehicular visibility at access                                                                                                         

14. Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                             

15. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                           

16. Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities                                                                            

17. Materials as application                                                                                                               



18. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                          

19. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment  /Sunken 
Garden                                                                                                                              

20. Submission of additional landscape details  routes of footpaths 
and  

      cycleway to the frontage                                                                                                   

21. Submission of landscape/woodland management plan                                              

22. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                              

23. Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                      

24. Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                

25. Submission of construction method statement                                                            

26. no devt within 30m of an identifed sett                                                                        

27. compliance with waste audit to be submitted                                                              

28. drainage to be in accordance with the plans approved by the 
Environment Agency                                                                                                         

29. remediation of site                                                                                                       

30. plans as per the application                                                                                         

31. remediation statement                                                                                                 

32. 10% decentralised energy supply       

33.  BREEAM very good certification within 6 mnth 1st occupation   

34.  Lighting of site as per the application 

35. Pre Construction Badger survey to be submitted as per 
submitted Badger report 

36. No development shall take place within the area indicated until 
the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The work shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

And subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement comprising of 
the following Heads of Terms and to address and further issues raised in 
the consultation:- 

1. Public Open Space – Amenity Contribution - the sum of £42, 
190.00 to be paid to the Council for enhancements, additions and 
improvements to offsite amenity open space, at Jim Evison playing 
fields and Burnt Hey Wood for improvements and additions to the 
footpath and access network, and it's amenity and the creation of a 
fitness/trim/exercise trail and equipment. 



2. Public Open Space – Recreation Contribution – the sum of 
£139, 380.00 to be paid to the Council for use at Jim Evison playing 
fields and pavilion, access and parking.  

3. Multi User Route Contribution – The Carrs – the sum of £37, 500 
to provide enabling funding for the creation of a multi user route 
(pedestrian and cycling) and connecting spurs through the Carrs 
park, including spend on consultation, professional fees and project 
management costs.  

4. Footpath linking the site to Wilmslow – the sum of £107,000.00 
to be paid to the Council to provide a link for use by pedestrians 
and allow the site to be reached by alternative modes to the car , 
this £107,000.00 includes £30,000.00 to cover the costs of 
acquiring the private drive on the playing field side of Altrincham 
road and part of the field on the opposite side of the road where the 
footway crosses over. In addition,  £45,000.00 to be paid to the 
Council to provide a safe crossing point for users of the footpath on 
Altrincham Road in the form of a toucan crossing. This makes a 
total highways commuted sum of £152,000.00. 

5. Completion of Bat Roost – to complete the new Bat Roost prior to 
any demolition works to Stamford Lodge. 

6. Travel Plan - To produce and operate a travel plan for the 
development, which has been produced in accordance with local 
and national standards, guidance and best practice and has regard 
to the nature of the development, the accessibility of the site and 
local transport provision, and the requirement to pay the Highway 
Authority's costs associated with the monitoring and review of the 
travel plan. 

7. Ecological and Landscape Management Plan - a plan for the 
management of landscapes and habitat within the site for 15 years 
from occupation in accordance with a set of management principles 
to ensure the long term management of the areas including the 
species mix within the  site  

8. Monitoring costs - To pay the Councils monitoring costs 

9. National Trust Bridge – To pay £16,000 as a contribution to a 
footbridge crossing the River Bollin into Styal Country Park to 
create link with the wider public network.  After 12 years, if the 
contribution is not utilized, then the contribution is to be repaid to 
the applicant. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


